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L E V  L U K H O V I T S K I Y

Nikephoros Gregoras’ Vita of St. Michael the Synkellos
Rewriting Techniques and Reconstruction of the Iconoclast Past 

in a 14th cent. hagiographical Metaphrasis

Abstract: Nikephoros Gregoras’ metaphrasis of the Vita of St. Michael the Synkellos (BHG 1297), if compared with its imme-
diate source BHG 1296, sheds new light on Gregoras’ metaphrastic approaches and literary concepts. A comparative analysis 
allows to distinguish the following metaphrastic techniques introduced to meet the aesthetic demands of the learned Palaiologan 
�&$���!�:���#8���!���������8����#�������&���������$$����������&�!����!�#8����������!��������8�q!������	�������$��#���	�������
and stylistic reworking. Reducing nonessential plot lines and eliminating secondary characters, Gregoras enriched the narration 
with vivid depictions of emotions, dramatic dialogues, sophisticated metaphors, and classical allusions, and thus inevitably albeit 
unintentionally distorted the historical memory of the iconoclast controversy.

1. INTRODUCTION

Hagiographical sources are crucially important for reconstruction of the history of the iconoclast 
!�����*���q�����q	����&#<���&
�������$�V��$��1 list ca. 100 texts belonging to different hagiog-
raphical subgenres that may contribute to the study of iconoclasm either directly (both casting light 
on isolated historical episodes and clarifying more profound institutional changes and processes) or 
indirectly (helping to grasp the intellectual atmosphere of the period – in case of a text composed 
during the iconoclast controversy but dealing with an earlier saint). The traditional historical meth-
odology requires a thorough evaluation of sources based, among others, on a chronological principle: 
the closer chronologically a certain Vita is to its protagonist, the more valuable as a source of histor-
ical pieces of evidence it is considered. Consequently, the most remote sources are deemed the least 
trustworthy and reliable. Though the described approach may be highly productive in certain areas 
of study2, it still inevitably ignores later metaphraseis3 in case their source-vitae are extant. Never-
theless, regardless of whether these may prove helpful in revealing the actual history of the epoch, 
they can positively shed light on its perception in later periods, thus clarifying the mutual processes 
���$������������$�8�����*����������������!���#�#��q�����q	����&#4.

 1 L. BRUBAKER – J. HALDON���q	����&#��������"!���!�����[���!�<���������:�������&�!��:�X��X�������$��&�*�q�Birmingham 
Byzantine and Ottoman Monographs 7). Aldershot 2001, 206–231.

 2 Cf. a brilliant application of this method by ����	��	
��, Hagiography of the Iconoclast Period, in: Iconoclasm. Papers Given 
on the 9th��8������q#8���&#�����q	���������&$��������*�����q�������#�����#��?��!���������$<�X. Bryer – J. Herrin. Bir-
mingham 1977, 113–131.

 3 On the notion of metaphrasis see A.-M. TALBOT, Old Wine in New Bottles: The Rewriting of Saints’ Lives in the Palaeologan 
+����$�� ��:������L�����������q	����&#���$<��<� &�Ã�¡���%<�?�&����<�+���!����������������°�?���8������:���$�!��������$�
X&$���!������?�$$����q	�������V�������8�q���$<�]�<�V¢���<����������°�CH. HØGEL, Symeon Metaphrastes: Rewriting and 
]�����	�����<�]�8������������°�M. HINTERBERGER��V�������8���!���?���8������:�[���#����!��������$���X��»���&������
$����������»��������$�����5����+����������	�������:�"#�����������#&��������*�������<�X�����$�������������������L������!������-
!�����q#8���&#��	&��
q	�������!�����8��!���&�$��������&�����������<���<�����
�������������<�*���X<����
q���[<��!�������
(Veröffentlichungen zur Byzanzforschung ���<�������������±�����°��<�A. PASCHALIDES��¤����§�q¬~���¬�Ù��¡~��æ��¬~����á��
H�ú�����á��;å��¥�å��á���~����®��� ��:�[��������:���$�������#����
q	������������#���
q	������������������<��������������
�����������<

 4 Cf. a ‘rehabilitation’ of the Palaiologan metaphraseis in A.-M. TALBOT��?���8��������������[���q�+�����������+����$:�����
?���!&���������#�����$�%�#����
q�?���#�������%��!������:�������������������$��������������:�������������������������
���������$<�[<���&���&���`�����<�X���������²�������±�������������±�<
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Further I’m going to present a philological analysis of a 14th cent. Vita in comparison with its late 
9th cent. prototype. After a brief introduction of the sources I will proceed to 1) describe the main 
metaphrasis-techniques employed by the late hagiographer, and 2) speculate on how the late hagiog-
��8����8��!��*�$���$�$�8�!��$������!���!�����8��������q	����&#<

THE VITAE:

1. The source-vita *���	��&	)���
���	��&	B�����	
�I	�$��	)�
���	i���	��&	�������
�I	1���7�	
)��$�
3��	��&	$��3���	�����"
��	)"����	%���$��0��� (BHG 1296)� was composed by an 
anonymous author in the 2nd half of the 9th cent.6 It is therefore the earliest of the sources constitut-
ing the ample dossier hagiographique7 of St. Michael the Synkellos (PmbZ I���������$�����������q�
brothers Theodoros (PmbZ I ��������$�����8������PmbZ I����±��`��8����. Vita A has enjoyed 
much scholarly attention over the years9 and has recently received an exhaustive commentary by 
C. Sode10.

2. The 14th cent. metaphrasis *���	��&	)���
���	��&	x(��$��	
�I	�$��	)�
���	i���	1���7�	
�I	+��3��� 
(BHG 1297)11�L���!�#8���$�
q���8��#�������q	��������������!�&������������q!�����8���#�!������$�
historian Nikephoros Gregoras (PLP 4443)12 at the Chora monastery of which Michael the Synkel-
����L����

������X%��²±��²�<�"�������������!��������Y������̀ ��������!��������q��#8��q������$�#��-
strative pronoun ���	referring to the monastery: -)�)
�0���	x��(��	
7�	H��5�	
4���	�������	$� 
(Vita B 279, 2–3�°����o�	���	$�	
7�	H��5�	
4���	������� (279, 22�°�
7�	�’H��5�	$7�	
4���	�������	
�u��	������	)���F����� (279, 29). The text came into being between 1321 and March 133213, i.e. 
between the completion of the restoration of the Chora carried out by Gregoras’ teacher Theodoros 
Metochites (PLP �����) and Metochites’ death14 (the exact date will be discussed towards the end 
of the article). Unfortunately, Vita B is as a rule considered unreliable as a source of solid histor- 
 

 � The Life of Michael the Synkellos. Text, translation and commentary by M. B. CUNNINGHAM (Belfast Byzantine Texts and 
Translations 1). Belfast 1991, 44–129. Hereinafter referred to as Vita A.

 6 Most scholars follow �	��	
����V�������8�q��������$���������
������X%����:�BRUBAKER – HALDON, Iconoclast Era 221. The 
arguments in favor of this date are not fully convincing: C. SODE, Jerusalem – Konstantinopel – Rom: Die Viten des Mi-
!������q��������&�$�$�����5$�������$�����&�$�����8������`��8����Altertumswissenschaftliches Kolloquium 4). Stuttgart 
2001, 146–147. The way the Filioque-controversy is presented suggests a date not earlier than the 2nd Photios’ patriarchate 
�������������*�������������������q���th cent.: ibidem����°�EADEM, Creating New Saints: The Case of Michael the Synkellos 
��$�����$������$�����8������`��8�������:�������������������$������������������������������������<

 7 BHG��������������²�	���²������±<
 � According to SODE��]��������'�L����������������������������������BHG���²�	����������th cent. ����$�����`��8���|�[�!�#�&#�

by Theophanes of Caesarea.
 9 Beginning with E. VON DOBSCHÜTZ, Methodios und die Studiten: ����#&�����&�$�`��������#&��������$���V�������8����$���

9. Jahrhunderts. BZ����������²�����<
 10 SODE�����&����#��������������8�������#��²�����<
 11 F. I. ŠMIT����!�����%}�#�:�"�����Q��#�����q�Q��]���q����!������&���#�Ã�����#�	�����������*�³IRAIK 11]. ������������������<�

Hereinafter referred to as Vita B.
 12 X���������`�������|���������8��!���L������������'���8������`������������#»��!���`��!��!����V�����������#�����<�Über-

���	��&�$����»&�����*����<��<�VAN DIETEN (Bibliothek der griechischen Literatur 4). ��&����������±��"������<����������M. HIN-
TERBERGER, Les Vies des Saints du XIVe siècle en tant que biographie historique: L’œuvre de Nicéphore Grégoras, in: Les 
Y����$�������������q	��!�:�`�����������������&�
�����8������������&�c�X!����$&�""��!�����&����������������8���������&��	[�-
?V'["X���+����������Q&����������$<�P. Odorico – P. A. Agapitos (Dossiers Byzantins 4). Paris����²������±��°�I. PARASKEVO-
POULOU, ì� �å��¥�å��î ��� ���¥§���î �å� ��� ø��§æî��� õ�§å��¢ (Byzantina keimena kai meletes���). Thessaloniki 2013.

 13 HINTERBERGER, Hagiographische Metaphrasen 149.
 14 On Metochites’ testimonies concerning the renovation see ŠMIT����!�����%}�#��²��²�°�����	��	
��, Theodore Metochites, 

the Chora, and the Intellectual Trends of his Time, in: The Kariye Djami: Studies in the Art of the Kariye Djami and Its Intel-
lectual Background, ed. P. A. ��$��L��$<�+���!����������������°�R. G. OUSTERHOUT, The Architecture of the Kariye Camii 
in Istanbul (DOS����<�������������%<]<�������±��±�°�J. M. FEATHERSTONE, Metochites’ Poems and the Chora, in: The Kariye 
Camii reconsidered, ed. H. A. Klein – R. G. Ousterhout – B. Pitarakis. Istanbul 2011, 213–237.
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ical data and is therefore deliberately neglected even by the most thorough scholars dealing with 
Michael the Synkellos and the brothers Graptoi��.

�������������������
���*��������� ���� ������!��!����� ������ ������*����	�:�Y����X��#�&����!�<���<����
characters (without spaces), whereas Vita B ca. 40.000 characters (without spaces) making the pro-
8�����������<� "<�<� ���� ��L������� ����
�&������� ��#��� ������������*�� ����� ������������� ����<��&�� ������
�
���&�����&���� ����$��&��*��
�!�&��� ����8��8�������*������ !����$���
�q� ���#�!��8���� ��� !��8���<�
The borderline is the beginning of Michael’s mission from Jerusalem described in Cap. 6 of Vita A. 
We leave aside the problem of historical background, dates, and underlying motives of this journey. 
Vita A and Vita B give different explanations16. As Sode argues17, Michael came to Constantinople in 
?�q���²������!!�#8����$�
q���q������$�������������������&��!�����*���q������������*�*�������!���-
clasm listed among the motives of his journey in Vita A could hardly have been the real cause of his 
pilgrimage��<�X!!��$�������X&	�8q��?�!�������$�����`��8����
����������������&����#������±�
�!�&���
�����!��Í�!��L��������8������!�����#���������&����#19.

"������!�#8���������������*����	���������$��!��8���������*�����
��������$�������?�!����|��$�8���&���
���
��������������L�����!���*�����������L������&���:

Vita A Vita B Proportion
before Michael’s de-
parture

]�8<�����²²��²����²���²�
ca. 9.000 characters

(260, 1 – 269, 2)
!�<���<����!����!����

����

after Michael’s depar-
ture

]�8<���±���²������������±��
ca. 61.000 characters

(269, 3 – 279, 32)
!�<���<����!����!����

2,71

In Gregoras’ version the events preceding Michael’s departure are described twice as more de-
tailed than in Vita A, whereas the later events are narrated 2,7 times less amply. The inner proportion 
��������������!���:�]�8<��������Y����X�!�#8�����!�<��±¤��������L�����������L�����������!�����8��$����
��!��������Y������!������&����!�<�²±¤<�`�������!����$����������&�������������L�������������&�!��Y����
Gregoras paid much more attention to the formative period of Michael’s life (parentage, childhood, 
education, tonsure) than to his later achievements against iconoclasts, where he was more inclined to 
oppress certain details and eliminate secondary plot lines. I hope that further analysis will provide a 
more sophisticated explanation of this peculiar proportion and shed light on Gregoras’ idea of meta-
phrasis, as well as his literary and historical principles.

�<��[��"�"'`��[]V'"º�[�

A general decrease in the quantity of text in Vita B in comparison with that of Vita A results in certain 
omissions���$���#8���!������<

 �� SODE�����&����#��������������8�������#�±�°�EADEM,�]��������'�L�����������<���#���
���*������������q�����$����&!�&������
Y��������$����������������8�L����Y����Õ�#�q�
����&�$����TALBOT, Old Wine in New Bottles 21; EADEM, Hagiography in Late 
�q	����&#����²��²�±�����:�����X�������������!��]�#8����������q	�������V�������8�q<�Y��<��:�+����$����$�+��!�����$<�
�<�[���q#��$��<�������#����������°�PARASKEVOPOULOU, ì� �å��¥�å��î ��� ���¥§���î �å���±���²�°�HINTERBERGER, Hagio-
���8���!���?���8��������²�����<

 16 See 3. (Re-)Constructiong the iconoclast Past, below.
 17 SODE�����&����#��������������8�������#��������<
 �� ¾�������$������$���Y����$���?�!������q������������������̀ �5�$���5�������������$���?�!�����&�$�������̀ ��»���������!�����-

��������8���
�	���&���L�������#�����8��!���$�������������ibidem�����°�¾%���`�5�$���$���$���Y�����5��$���X&�
�&!��?�-
!������&�$��������`��»��������&�����&����#�����������$����������*��ibidem�����< Cf. EADEM,�]��������'�L����������²����<

 19 M.-F. AUZÉPY, De la Palestine à Constantinople (VIIIe–IXe siècles): Étienne le Sabaïte et Jean Damascène. TM 12 (1994) 
��±������������������<�CUNNINGHAM, The Life of Michael the Synkellos 12–13 accepts a date during the reign of Michael I 
������±�<
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Generally, the details excluded by Gregoras are primarily geographical, prosopographical, and 
!���������!�����$�!���������������!������������#����8��������<������*��
&������L����#8���:

• the ‘Persian’ ancestry of Michael (Vita A 44, 16),
• ����!�&�!������������&���!�����������&����#�L�����?�!�����L���
�8��	�$���$�������88�����$���-

���������Y����X�²�����°�²�����°�²����±��
• the patriarch Thomas of Jerusalem who ordained Michael and later appointed his synkellos (Vita A 

������°��²���±��
• ����$����|���$�����8�����|�����L�������q������!�#�����������&��������<���
��������$����q�����

���8�!��*��q��Y����X������������
• ����#�������q���������8�&$�����
&����
q�����8������!��[�����������&����#�Y����X��²���������
• locations (Seleukeia, Diospolis) Michael passed on his journey to Constantinople (Vita A 60, 

10–13),
• Chrysotriclinium as a place of audience with Leo V (Vita A 62, 16),
• ����+������8�����������8��!�����?�!����|�������!�����#����Y����X�����²��
• ����+����������8�����������8��!�����?�!����|��!�����#����&�$�������8������Y����X���������
• ����]�����#��� ���������� ��#�����`�$|�� ��*�������� ���?�!�����!��!�����������$����� Y����X������

12–13),
• the exact date of Michael’s death (19th December) (Vita A 127, 10)
• relics in the Chora monastery (of St. Theophanes Confessor, the patriarch Germanos of Con-

stantinople, martyr Babylas), the church of the martyr Anthimos as a part of the Chora complex 
(Vita A 124, 16–126, 9)20.

These omissions are easily explained. It will be remembered that Gregoras intended his work to be 
read by highly educated Constantinopolitan audience that had no particular interest in e.g. topograph-
ical accuracy in describing Jerusalem. The exact names of the halls within the Great Palace (in decay 
during the Palaiologan period) were also of minor interest. Neither could Gregoras ignore the chang-
es that the Chora had undergone since the mid–9th cent. Indicative for Gregoras’ approach is how he 
������$�]�8<�±�����Y����X�?�!����|�������8��q�����������]�����<�V����&�$������!��8�������
���&������
outdated architectural and historical data: during the years of decay, the monastery lost the relics of 
St. Babylas21 (if there actually ever were any22) and of St. Germanos (transferred to Bort-les-Orgues 
in France after 1204)23<�"�����$����#�$����	������8��!������������!��#�������$����Y����X�L����������
present in the early 14th cent.) or inserting explanatory historical remarks (to account for the discrep-
ancy between the data provided by Vita A and the actual state of affairs)24, Gregoras chose to omit the 
chapter completely – he made Michael die immediately after his departure from the imperial palace 
where he had bidden farewell to the empress Theodora and her son Michael III��.

 20 Cf. a list of omissions in PARASKEVOPOULOU, ì� �å��¥�å��î ��� ���¥§���î �å� 143–144.
 21 ŠMIT����!�����%}�#��±²<
 22 R. JANIN���������������������#�����[����³$��]����������8��´�La géographie ecclésiastique de l’Empire Byzantin 1/3). Paris 

2�������±�<
 23 PmbZ I�����°�D. STEIN��`��#�����"<������±�����:�%���+������!����$���������������!����\���:�`��#�����"<���?����$����"<�

�����²�����$<�R.-J. Lilie (Berliner Byzantinistische Studien���<�������&��;?<������������������������������������<�These 
����!�����������#�������$�
q���������q#�&����������8�������]�8<�������Y����X�������±������������������!������#����$�
q�
Gregoras as well.

 24 Such a technique was employed by Gregoras in the Vita of the empress Theophano (BHG�������!�#8���$����������±²��;�����q�
1342 or late 1346 / early 1347: HINTERBERGER,�����Y����$�����������������°�PARASKEVOPOULOU, ì� �å��¥�å��î ��� ���¥§���î 
�å�������<

 �� Cf. a similar method employed by Maximos the Deacon in his version of the Miracula of St. Kosmas and Damianos: TALBOT, 
?���8��������������[���q�+�����������+����$��±�<
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Such minor omissions are more frequent within the introductory part of Vita B. Subsequently 
Gregoras omits whole chapters: Vita B lacks correspondent sections to Cap. 17–24 and Cap. 29–31 
���Y����X��²����������²°�����������²�����<�X�������&����������#�&������q��
�&������`��8���|��
���$����
with iconoclast verses is completely excluded from Gregoras’ narrative. Gregoras could not fail to 
�����	�������������&�!��L���������!�##���Y����8������������8������������������
&�����������8�����Y�-
ta able to develop either in Michael’s, or in Graptoi’s Vita. Consequently, he had to separate and 
��!�&$��������8���������!�����q�������L���$�L������������?�!����<�V�*���������$&!�$����#�
���Íq����
�����8��������!������ Y���������������������������!���������� �����&���q����#�����$���#�����*��q�
mention of their activities. Neither did Gregoras ever mention St. Ioannikios the Great who, at least 
�!!��$�������Y����X��8��q�$�����#8����������������������!����������������������$���8������!��?����$����
(Vita A 102, 19–104, 12).

The author of Vita A has no particular interest in psychological characteristics and emotions of 
his heroes: his comments are scant and even Michael is portrayed only with hagiographical clichés.

Gregoras, on the contrary, is always ready to provide a convincing psychological motivation for 
L����*������8�������
q�����������<�[<�<�`���������������������$�8�������#�����������!���!�����8���!q�
���!�#8�������L����������������8��$�!������?�!�����""�������#8���������8������¾!����!�	�$�����������
�����!����$�!��$�������������$����������!��$��)���7�	-�����	��
����c�	B�3�����	��&	)��&	
�	$3���	
@��"
�
�:�Y��������²��²���<

Gregoras is deeply concerned with his heroes’ emotions. In Cap. 34 (Michael foretells his ap-
proaching death) the anonymous author of Vita A simply states that Michael’s disciples “were all 
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��: Vita A 120, 9–1026). Gregoras uses 
this scene not only to exercise in rhetoric, but also to provide a theoretical observation on human nature:
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perhaps, make the lament equal to the magnitude of their grief. As the saint much urged them to 
be quiet and wanted, so to say, to restrain the tear, they sank into a bitter sadness: in fact, if an 
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somebody to breathe out.

[*��q�
�������#���������������������������8����!��!�������?�!����|�������������������#���������$�-
tailed psychological sketch. After Michael’s father’s death the saint had to take care of his family. In 
this regard the author of Vita A says only that “Michael was greatly concerned about how he might 
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 26 Here and below I follow the translation of Vita A by M. B. Cunningham.
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But at that time the death came and brought widowhood to his mother, untimely orphanhood to 
his sisters, and to him – inheritance of the house, worries, and worldly distractions. What indeed 
had the righteous man to do then, facing such unfamiliar and unexpected attack of misfortunes 
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What had happened gnawed at him and undermined the foundations of his pious ascension that he 
was accomplishing by keeping the commandments. Not only didn’t he fully retire, not only didn’t 
he live in a desert, but he had even more clung to the world. Indeed, our feelings not always yield 
to physical circumstances. His body was plunged into commotions, but a passion for a desert and 
a desire to become a hermit were consuming his soul.

Writing about Michael’s childhood and initial decision to devote himself to God, Gregoras makes 
use of a judicial metaphor and describes his hero’s ethical choice as a product of logical reasoning 
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… summoned his thoughts to the court and appointed his mind – it was as of a gray-haired man, 
although he was in the prime of life – to be a judge and entrusted it with every decision. Having 
made a wise and prudent analysis, he examines every single object separately and all objects at 
once in their mutual relationship. He observes from above, makes inquiries and poses questions: 
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This intellectualistic approach in Vita B, however, goes alongside with a close attention to the emo-
tional side of human relationships. Gregoras’ main concern is F��A� (friendship). Describing the 
��*���������������+����������8������L�����?�!�����L���!�����$�$&����������������������8�����������
author of Vita A mentions that the guard didn’t allow anyone to talk to Michael or assist him in his 
bodily needs (Vita A 72, 30 – 74, 3). Gregoras stresses that this was the most severe hardship:
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The worst of all was that he was deprived of every kind of communication with whomsoever, 
as the emperor was greedy of the martyr to have even this consolation. Indeed, the presence of 
friends in such circumstances brings to a sufferer considerable comfort because a conversation 
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A good example of how Gregoras understands F��A� presents a close friendship between Michael and 
the patriarch Methodios. In the earlier hagiographer’s interpretation the news of Michael’s approach-
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The moment of parting came unexpected: like a tempest, it brought terrible destruction and, so to 
say, split into two parts what had once been brought into unity and arranged by an unheard con-
nection and spiritual bond.

Writing about everyone’s grief because of Michael’s approaching death, Gregoras inserts one more 
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The desired has the following relation towards the desiring: if present, it brings due delight and 
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emotional part of the soul resides in the uncertainty whether it will achieve it or not, and alter-
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once and stimulates all emotions of the heart.

It is evident that Gregoras’ techniques of �!��#���	����� and 8�q!������	����� are mutually comple-
mentary. While the earlier hagiographer cared about the reliability of his text and tried to recall every 
possible detail – no matter how relevant for the narrative as a whole it was (this approach resulted in 
various inner contradictions within Vita A), – Gregoras was more careful and selective in portraying 
his heroes. He was hardly concerned with their biographical data and allowed himself to omit certain 
��#���� ��8��q#���$��������$�������#��&����� ��8��!���� ���#�L���� �!!��������q�8��&$��!������!27) 
descriptions of the heroes’ emotional state and way of reasoning. The opening chapters dealing with 
Michael’s birth, childhood, and education are the most telling. If one evaluates them on the basis of 
factual information provided, Gregoras, in comparison with the anonymous author of Vita A, tells 
his audience almost nothing. On the other hand, regarding the protagonist’s character, views, and 
patterns of thinking, Michael as a reader sees him in Cap. 6 of Vita A is a thing-in-itself without any 
inner development. Gregoras’ Michael is completely different: to the time of his departure from Jeru-
salem, the reader has already lived through his psychological crises and witnessed him make several 
hard ethical decisions��.
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It is noteworthy that this tendency (to give priority to one’s inner motivations and emotional state 
rather than to his actions) manifests itself in other Vitae composed by Gregoras. This is the case of 
the Vita of the empress Theophano where the author explicitly states that a hagiographer “should pay 
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���	)�����3$�$�	)��$3����)29. Being a specimen of Gregoras’ early hagiographical writing, Vita B 
lacks such downright statements about the author’s literary principles30, but this must not lead us to 
the conclusion that to the time of composition of Vita B Gregoras had not yet developed such prin-
ciples at all.

Another way of increasing the quantity of text is the most evident technique – a �������	�����. The 
stylistic level of the early texts subject to metaphrasis couldn’t meet the expectations of a learned 
Palaiologan audience, consequently metaphraseis were adorned with classical allusions and sophisti-
!���$�#���8����<�X�������������������Y������̀ ���������&��������8���8�������+����|��¾��L����[&��8�$��|�
¾����+�����!������#������$�¾V�88��q�&��31, and Pindar’s 6th�¾��q#8�����$��32. Gregoras’ imagery 
is quite ordinary (saints as athletes33, a sea of mundane unrest and the fear of God as an anchor34, 
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�����������8���$±�, a saint as a warrior36), but in compar-
ison with Vita A the metaphoric periods are much more extensive and elaborate. To give but a few 
examples:
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Indeed, they (scil. the pious readers of the Vita) will also be able, like painters, combining and 
mixing their own features in a better way, as best they can, – as if looking at an ingeniously paint-
ed prototype picture – to impress into their souls the unfeigned images of virtue, not at all mixed 
and mingled with ignoble strivings37.
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 29 º&���$�������HINTERBERGER,�����Y����$�������������<�The discussion of this approach (possible references to Plutarch and 
similar techniques in Gregoras’ historical writing) see ibidem��������<

 30 We may note en passant that, in comparison with Vita B, in later Vitae Gregoras is more willing to name his patrons-ad-
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 31 PARASKEVOPOULOU, ì� �å��¥�å��î ��� ���¥§���î �å� 170–171.
 32 Cf.: ò�÷������ �� ò�~��Ù �3�~ }��� ò���¢¬�� �3�� Û� ���¬Ù ��÷¥��� �÷���� (Pindar, Olympian ode VI, 9–11) and ò�÷�������å����

æ§¬����ò�~��Ù }��’�ô�~�Ù �k���� (Vita B 261, 32–33).
 33 Y������������±�������°����������<�`���������88��!����$������#���8������$���8����$���#����verbatim����������8��������������

Logos on St. Demetrios, Georgios and Theodoros: I. PARASKEVOPOULOU, An Unpublished Discourse of Nikephoros Gregoras 
on Saints Demetrios, George and Theodore (BHG��²���:�X�]����!���[$�����<�Parekbolai 2 (2012) 49–76, here 60 in apparatu. 
A distinguishing feature of Gregoras’ style is that he constantly reuses certain expressions in compositions belonging to 
different genres and periods: HINTERBERGER��%��������������*������<

 34 Vita B 263, 29–33.
 ±� Vita B 266, 14–17. 
 36 Y�����������±��±�<
 37 Cf. Vita B 263, 7–11. Note a surprising proximity to the iconoclast ‘ethical doctrine’ (saints’ virtues are their ‘living icons’). 

According to �	��	
��, Hagiography 120–121, such imagery should be rather expected in a ‘non-Iconodule’ (if not icono-
clast) Vita.
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true spiritual crop, she took a wise step and converted it into a good seed scattering it among the 
paupers’ stomachs deeply cut by the plow of hunger …

X�8����!&����#����$����8�q!������	���������$��#���	�����±� employed by Gregoras in the scene of 
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and his disciples were accepted by Leo V in the Chrysotriclinium in presence of the senate. They 
were interrogated about the purpose of their arrival and answered that they were acting on behalf of 
the patriarch Thomas of Jerusalem and had come to deliver a letter of admonition to the emperor39. 
Then Michael read out the letter containing certain theological arguments in favor of icon veneration 
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Jerusalem and his synod, commanded to beat the saints, and threw them into the Phiale prison (Vita A 
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fragment. In this epenthetic section the protagonist (Michael) reproduces a monologue composed 
by another character and doesn’t give his interlocutor (Leo V) any opportunity to intervene. Thus, 
with no psychological details in the narrative part either, the scene as a whole is deprived of dramatic 
tension.

Gregoras – aiming to transform this encounter into a turning point of the whole story – applies a 
completely different literary technique. He doesn’t mention any letter and makes Michael engage in a 
proper theological debate with Leo V40. The mise-en-scène reminds of the topoi of early Passiones41: 
while in Vita A Michael and his companions “come into� (�X$��("�
��) the Palace, in Vita B Michael 
“is brought� (x��
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Having presented the dramatis personae (Vita B 270, ����±), Gregoras proceeds to rehearse their 
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threaten (272, �����) and insult each other. Michael claims that his adversary doesn’t understand 
the sayings of the prophets he is quoting and compares him with those who “due to a stomach mal-
function, get harm from food able to bring them health of humors� (
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�: 271, 23–24). Gregoras notices the tiniest shades of his 
heroes’ emotions and makes interesting physiognomic remarks:
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Vita of Theophano are explained by HINTERBERGER,�����Y����$�������������������������8����<

 39 SODE, Jerusalem – Konstantinopel – Rom 213 doubts the authenticity of the letter.
 40 A similar theological discussion between a saint and Leo V may be found in Cap. 40–47 of the Vita of the patriarch Ni-

kephoros of Constantinople: Nicephori archiepiscopi Constantinopolitani Opuscula historica, ed. C. DE BOOR.����8	���������
�������<

 41 �����&������������Y���������<����8����������Å�&�����L����������������88�q���+�������!��#�������Y���������!����#8����q��<�<�
living under the rule of a Christian emperor) saint: M.-F. AUZÉPY���|��������8��������|�!���!���#���q	�����:����!���$�����
Vie d’Étienne le Jeune (Birmingham Byzantine and Ottoman Monographs���<�X�$�����������������$������������<������
Vita served as a source of inspiration for many 9th cent. hagiographers, including the anonymous author of Vita A (ibidem 
191–197). 
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The emperor allowed himself to get angry, but for the time being postponed the punishment, 
perhaps expecting to achieve something he had in his mind. Nevertheless, the signs of rage were 
��Í�!��������������!�<�X�$�����L��$� �������#�&���L�����#������������
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the poison of asps was hiding under his lips (Romans 3:13).

It is noteworthy that the author of Vita A doesn’t completely exclude from his story such essential 
structural element of Passio as dramatic agon. In fact, Cap. 19–23 (Graptoi’s resistance to the em-
peror Theophilos) meet all necessary criteria to be considered an exemplary Passio: they include a 
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concerns the Graptoi brothers, but not the formal protagonist (Michael remains in prison and is not 
interrogated by Theophilos). As a result, the compositional structure of Vita A seems loose and unbal-
anced: as the main character doesn’t take part in the most dramatic and tense episode, the reader can’t 
grasp where the climax of the narrative is intended to be. Gregoras couldn’t tolerate such carelessness 
and preferred to combine several episodes: the participants (Michael and Leo V) and the chronology 
��*�����$�q����������������*������#����&����#����������&$���!��L�������������#�]�8<����������Y����X°�
�8�!��!����&#�����&��$�
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����L�$����#�]�8<��±42°�����$��#���!�����!�����$�������#��-
phere of agon remind of Cap. 19–23.

Composing Vita B, Gregoras from time to time abandons Vita A and turns to complementary 
sources. This technique is twofold: Gregoras either makes an accurate reference to a certain source 
he is familiar with, without actually quoting or paraphrasing it, or on the contrary, gives additional 
pieces of information absent in Vita A without clearly indicating their provenance.

The introductory chapter on Theodoros and Theophanes Graptoi may serve as an example of 
���������#����$:�`����������8��!���q����������������L�����#������L�������������������������$������<�V��
says that he won’t pursue the subject of their spiritual achievements because “one can learn about 
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and could have easily supplied the narrative with further details, but deliberately chooses not to do 
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BHG���²�	���������th�!���<�[�!�#�&#��������$�����`��8����
q�����8���������]�������43), or BHG 
1746 (a 10th cent. Metaphrastic Vita of Theodoros Graptos44), or BHG 1793 (a late 13th cent. Vita of the 
Brothers Graptoi by Theodora Raoulaina²�). These texts have a very complicated mutual relationship: 
 

 42 X��&���#�$��!���!�����Y����X��������������²����$�����Y����`�������|�*�������Y������������������
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&�����q��8�������:��q�����*�����q��
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 43 J. M. FEATHERSTONE, The Praise of Theodore Graptos by Theophanes of Caesarea. AnBoll�����������±�������������²����<�
�����&���������$������$�L��������8�������������$����
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 44 Symeon Metaphrastes, Sancti patris nostri et confessoris Theodori Grapti vita et conversatio. PG��������±���²<�X������#8��
to date this Vita to the mid 9th cent. (AUZÉPY��%�����+�����������]����������8���������<�������������!��*��!����SODE, Jerusalem 
�������������8�������#�������<
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e. g., Theodora Raoulaina presumably made use of both Metaphrastic and Theophanes’ versions46. 
Consequently, it’s hardly possible to determine precisely which text Gregoras is referring here to.

In all probability, he speaks of the Metaphrastic redaction. In Cap. 32 (= 3rd Dogmatical oration) 

�������¾V�����������#������!�#8���$�����&##��;X&�&#���±��47, Gregoras once again remembers 
the Graptoi brothers, quotes Symeon’s Vita²� and mentions its author:
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feast …

Beyond any doubt, Gregoras was well acquainted with certain Symeon’s works much earlier. In 
1340s he praised him in the Vita of Theophano��, while in the Logos on St. Merkourios (BHG 1277, 
ca. 1322–1327, i.e. roughly contemporary with Vita B) he used as primary sources not only the 
Metaphrastic version of Merkourios’ Vita (BHG 1276), but also Symeon’s Passio of St. Artemios 
(BHG 172)��.

On the other hand, Gregoras’ knowledge of Raoulaina’s biography seems to be very poor. In 
Historia Rhomaike he mentions her only twice��, in both cases paraphrasing Georgios Pachymeres�±, 
��$����#��������L�����������������������q��!��*��q����!�8�����������!�����������L���¾���$��������������
(F��=�����) and enjoyed greatly the company of the former patriarch Gregorios II Kyprios after his 
�
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ited to similar expressions�² and usage of the same proverbs��.

It seems plausible also that the Metaphrastic version served as a source for the chapter of Vita B 
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(Vita A 72, 9). Second, in Gregoras’ interpretation, the new emperor was a moderate iconoclast and 
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 46 RIZZO NERVO,����$�������&�������²����° HINTERBERGER, Hagiographische Metaphrasen 139.
 47 '���8������`������������#»��!���`��!��!����V�����������#�����<�À
�����	��&�$����»&�����*�����<�TINNEFELD (Bibliothek 

der griechischen Literatur 66). ��&�������������Y"���<
 ²� For textual parallels see ibidem�Y"������<
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 �� PARASKEVOPOULOU, ì���å��¥�å��î��������¥§���î��å�������±�.
 �� Gregoras, Historia VI 1, VI 4 (ed. L. SCHOPEN, '�!�8�����`���������q	����������������³CSHB ��´<������������"�������������

���������²�<
 �± Pachymeres VII 31, VIII 10 (ed. A. FAILLER,�`�������+�!�q#��[���������������������&���³CFHB 24/3]. Paris 1999, III 97, 

±�������������������<����`�������|�$�8��$��!�����+�!�q#�����������������!��8��������¾V�����������#����������VAN DIETEN, 
Nikephoros Gregoras I 41–42.
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los from prison and sends him to mount Olympos in Bithynia: Metaphrastes mentions the brothers’ 
Graptoi recall from exile, while Theophanes of Caesarea keeps silent about it��.
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anes of Caesarea. Retelling the dialogue between Michael and Leo V��, he doesn’t base his account 
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types are of different nature: those of idols either inexistent at all or evil, those of icons – alive and 
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tible theoretically, actually leads to abusive pagan practices62.

To conclude, Gregoras undoubtedly had access to one or more texts of the Graptoi’s dossier. He 
didn’t quote them verbatim, but in case his main source (Vita A) did not yield essential information 
or simply did not coincide with his own vision of the events, was apt to borrow certain motives. This 
approach differs to some extent from that employed in his later hagiographical texts. First, Gregoras 
does not state explicitly that his purpose is to reveal the historical truth by purifying it from later biased 
additions and returning to more reliable ancient sources (as is the case of his Logos on Constantine 
the Great63). Second, Gregoras’ prefers not to overload his text with explanatory historical remarks 
and digressions and thus does not feel necessary to turn to additional historiographical sources (as 
is the case of the Vita of Theophano64). Most likely Gregoras’ source was the Metaphrastic version. 
�
*��&��q�����L�����#������L�����������±��s, but it’s impossible to determine whether he got acquaint-
ed with it before or during the composition of Vita B, or sometime during ca. 30 years that separate 
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Praising Michael as a champion of icon veneration, the anonymous author of Vita A didn’t fail to 
mention his involvement in two other controversies he believed the Church of Jerusalem was facing 
 

 �� Laudatio Theodori 24 (129–130 FEATHERSTONE�°��q#����?���8�������������$����`��8���*�������c����a. The version of The-
�$�������&������$����|��!�������������!��$�#���*�:�����$�������&���������������±����PAPADOPOULOS-KERAMEUS). In her 
view, Michael II was not the mildest, but the most villainous and treacherous of the three iconoclast emperors: RIZZO NERVO, 
���$�������&������������<

 �� SODE�����&����#��������������8�������#������<�X�$��!��8��������?�!����|�������������8����$�����������&��&�!�������q������
common place in the 9th cent. hagiography: PmbZ I 4990.

 �� Y�������������������±²<
 �� Laudatio Theodori 27–34 (133–142 FEATHERSTONE)
 60 Laudatio Theodori 27 (133 FEATHERSTONE�°�Y�������������<
 61 ��&$���������$��������±²��±��FEATHERSTONE�°�Y�������������������±<
 62 Laudatio Theodori 31 (137 FEATHERSTONE�°�Y���������������<
 63 HINTERBERGER��%��������������*�����²���<
 64 IDEM, Les Vies des Saints 293.
 �� Other complementary sources of Vita B are of minor importance. It’s interesting, although, that Gregoras seems to have made 
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at the beginning of the 9th�!���<:���!��Í�!��L����������������!�&�!���������!�������������&���$$���������
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listed among the motives for Michael’s departure from Jerusalem. For a compositional complexity 
and obscurity of Cap. 6 of Vita A resulting in irreconcilable chronological contradictions66 may ac-
count the fact that the author sought to conceal some suspicious details of the story67.

Nevertheless, it’s possible to reconstruct the inner logic of the narrative. The hagiographer meant 
to demonstrate that the real cause of Michael’s journey was that the path of spiritual perfection he 
had chosen necessarily presupposed a further step (after askesis at the Laura of St. Sabas and in a 
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twice – at the very beginning and at the very end of the chapter:

|����	�d	-�	)����I	
�I	��"��	�	)��"$���	��&	�3���	1���7�	nF�$��	��&	 �	��"�����	
�I	6��I	
��
��	��&	i�3���L	�$
�	�X	B��$
��	�a
b	-$
��L	B^��(����	�a
��	
��	)��$��4$���	
��	?����	
���@����	
��	���F����	B)�$
"���	!3
��	��&	!�0��L	
��	���
��$��
��	-�	
e	����$
t	
��	
)"����	`~�t	-)&	23�����	
�I	-�	�a
e	B$����	��$���0$��
���Y����X��²�����±��<
For a long time the all-holy, great Michael had longed and was beseeching God by night and day 
that should please Him, he might be deemed worthy of venerating the holy relics of the chief 
apostles Peter and Paul, who were martyred in the very great city of Rome under Nero who had 
impiously ruled there.
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For the great Michael was to make the journey from Constantinople, going on from there to the 
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God in the God-crowned imperial city as well.
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where all events of the protagonist’s live are seen as steps on a path to spiritual perfection and sain-
thood. But a more formal excuse is also needed: the history of humanity governed by God’s pro-
vidence must give the future saint an opportunity to acquire sainthood. Vita A presents two formal 
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 66 Michael departed from Jerusalem entrusted with an anti-iconoclastic letter addressed to the patriarch Theodotos of Constanti-
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 67 AUZÉPY, De la Palestine à Constantinople 210–211.
 �� CUNNINGHAM, The Life of Michael the Synkellos 12–13: “The answer perhaps lies in the author’s polemical stance in writing 

the Life. Since he is about to describe the saints’ defense of the faith under the iconoclast emperors, it is natural to suggest 
����������������&�$������������������&��Q�&���q����]����������8�������������������<
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Thus, the hierarchy of motives presented in Vita A is the following one: an obligatory spiritual 
motive at the top (pilgrimage), two formal historical motives afterwards (Filioque, Arabs), and at last 
a complementary motive (iconoclasm). One may also note that the roots of the three disasters threat-
������ ����]�&�!�� ����8�������<������� ���� !���������&���� L����&�� ��q� !����!�����
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��	/������), the tax increase ()��5	

��	B(3��	E�������), and the revival of iconoclasm (
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�). The simultaneous emergence of these threats is a mere coin-
cidence with no common evil will behind it.

Of these four motives of the earlier Vita A Gregoras retains only the last one: he mentions neither 
Arabs, nor Pope, nor Michael’s desire for pilgrimage69. The only reason for Michael’s departure is 
iconoclasm. But this iconoclasm has little to do with the one described by the earlier author.

First, it penetrates into the world due to an evil plan of the Devil70, while Leo V serves only as an 
instrument:
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A common foe of good and truth, rich in contrivance and implacable in wickedness, who has been 
waging war against the race of Christians from ancient times, couldn’t keep silent even at those 
times, but adhering to his habit raised a storm of evil anew …

Second, Gregoras, unlike his predecessor, doesn’t fail to note that iconoclasm introduced by Leo V 
was a second edition of a previously condemned doctrine: the impious emperor “employing all me-
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discrepancy between Gregoras’ )��	�����I and Metaphrastes’ )���� both pertaining to the period 
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Third, Gregoras does not specify how the news about the newly adopted ecclesiastical policy 
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appear in Gregoras’ story of Michael’s mission: the same fate awaited the iconoclast patriarch The-
odotos. The earlier hagiographer ascribed the revival of iconoclasm both to ecclesiastical and secular 
 

 69 PARASKEVOPOULOU, ì���å��¥�å��î��������¥§���î��å���²²��²�<
 70 �����#���*������#8��q�$�
q�����8���������]����������$��������?���8������!�*����������L���:���&$���������$���������������

FEATHERSTONE�°��q#����?���8�������������$����`��8���*�������c–661b.
 71 Symeon Metaphrastes, Theodori Grapti vita 661¨. ����8���������]����������q�����q����������Y�¾�������}�¥����$�����q������

beauty of the holy icons: Laudatio Theodori 17 (123 FEATHERSTONE).
 72 SODE�����&����#��������������8�������#���²���������<
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authorities. Consequently, in Cap. 6–7 the iconoclast emperor Leo V was always accompanied by 
Theodotos:
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… and they also resolved to send a letter to the patriarch of Constantinople, Theodotos by name, 
who was leader of the heresy of image-burners, and to the emperor Leo of Armenian descent …
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cing the story of the iconoclast revival all hagiographers do mention him either directly or indirectly. 
Theophanes of Caesarea and Theodora Raoulaina don’t provide the name of the newly appointed pat-
riarch, but mention the deposition of Nikephoros73°��q#����?���8���������$$�������������L�8������!��
L�����¾������������¬Ý®�î�����$����¾&�&�8��|���!!�#8��!����$�!�#8����������#8���q����"F���	
b	

����m	��&	$0�@���	
7�	B$3�����)74.

Gregoras is the only one to keep complete silence about Theodotos’ role in the newly proclaimed 
iconoclast policy. In his interpretation, iconoclasm is an undertaking of purely imperial origin: it is 
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This accusation of iconoclasm brought upon the imperial power is stressed by a vivid description of 
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accusation of 
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re Leo’s ascension to the throne is described as an act of usurpation (
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���). It should be noted that Gregoras’ conviction that iconoclasm is a sui generis impe-
rial heresy is also evident in the Vita of the patriarch Antonios II76. In a brief excursus on the history 
of the second iconoclasm he does not mention the Constantinopolitan church hierarchs, but ascribes 
the initiative to the emperor:
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Leo the Armenian, who at that time was holding the scepter of the Roman state, desperately wan-
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 73 Laudatio Theodori 17 (123 FEATHERSTONE�°�����$�������&��������������������PAPADOPOULOS-KERAMEUS).
 74 Symeon Metaphrastes, Theodori Grapti vita 661¨.
 �� Laudatio Theodori 17 (123 FEATHERSTONE). Cf. Symeon Metaphrastes, Theodori Grapti vita 661b .
 76 Composed in 1340s, the exact dating is problematic: PARASKEVOPOULOU, ì� �å��¥�å��î ��� ���¥§���î �å� 60–61.
 77 Vita Antonii 3 (ed. P. L. M. LEONE, La Vita Antonii Cauleae di Niceforo Gregora. Nicolaus����³���±´�±�����������±�<
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Taking into consideration a substantial chronological gap between the two texts, we may well assume 
that such similarity is not a mere coincidence, but Gregoras’ articulated position providing an insight 
into his political philosophy.
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le in Cap. 6–7 of Vita A he was described as a diplomat entrusted with the mission of talking to the 
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doesn’t suspect that his pilgrimage will end in Constantinople, and he will be forced to defend icon 
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He starts – a brilliant general leading a brilliant army, as one could say. So he traveled supporting 
and edifying in piety many pious and even those who had strayed from the straight path, as if ra-
*���������#�$�����!���������|��������!���������$�����������#�L������!�����������L�<

To conclude, Gregoras transforms a complex and multilayered, albeit self-contradictory narrative of 
Vita A into a simple story of Devil’s attack on the Church�� and Michael’s heroic resistance, elimi-
nating all secondary plot lines and unnecessary characters. The omissions are by no means random, 
���q���Í�!��`�������|�*�������������L������!���!�����!�����*���q�����q	����&#������$&�����������&��-
dian of orthodoxy Michael the Synkellos and the iconoclast emperor Leo V.

º&������8�!��$�q�������q�����8�������������Y����X�#�q�
�����&8�$�������L��!���������:��!���!������
and iconophiles.

������������&8���!�&$��:
• ���!���!������#8������������Y��?�!�����""������8�����������"""��th cent.)79���$�]�����������Y��th cent.)
• 2 iconoclast patriarchs – Theodotos Kassiteras, Ioannes Grammatikos.

The second group consists of:
• the protagonist Michael the Synkellos
• saints Theodoros and Theophanes Graptoi, Ioannikios
• 3 orthodox patriarchs – Methodios of Constantinople, Thomas of Jerusalem, Germanos of Cons-

�������8����th cent.)
• the empress Theodora and Michael III��.

 �� Note that Theodora Raoulaina retains two motives for Michael’s journey (iconoclasm and Filioque), but like Gregoras pre-
sents them not as a coincidence, but as a carrying out of a twofold villainous Devil’s plan: Theodora Raoulaina 11–13 (196, 
±���������PAPADOPOULOS-KERAMEUS). The Second Rome (Constantinople) easier succumbed to the iconoclast heresy, while 
the First appeared to be more vulnerable to the Filioque-addition: “The seeder of every kind of evil has arranged a manifold 
deceit, he instilled in the city of Constantine a rejection of the venerable icons, while in Rome – a distortion of the divine 
]���$����Ù�'������ï�����k���;}�¬§��¬}��~���}���÷¥����í���¥�¬Ý���Û�~û��¬�������Ù��%������®�¬����k�����ý���á��¬~}�á��
~ó�l�®��òÝ��§¬�����%�yw�F��� �ý� ��Ú Ý~k�� ¬��ªl¥�� }������}ý� ð}��kÝ~���: ibidem��������������±�<�]�<�RIZZO NERVO, 
���$�������&������������<
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Michael (Vita A 46, 13), the monk Job who accompanied Michael on his way from Jerusalem (Vita A 60, 7–9), the asekretis 
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less, strong support from other iconophiles. They supply him with theological argumentation (Tho-
mas of Jerusalem), share tortures and imprisonment (Graptoi), or simply adhere to icon veneration 
and demonstrate that the victory of iconoclasts is by no means complete (Methodios, Ioannikios). 
Their adversaries are numerous too: every impious emperor has his own ecclesiastical counterpart, 
a wicked advisor-heresiarch (Theodotos for Leo V and Ioannes Grammatikos for Theophilos). Mo-
reover, in the hagiographer’s view, the 9th�!���<�!��Í�!����Í�!�������������������th cent., when Germa-
�������]����������8���L��������$�
q�����"""���$�¾����#���������$����&����X���
��$����
������$�
q�
]�����������Y�Y����X����������²���.

In Gregoras’ version, the relationship between the main characters is quite different. The ico-
noclast party consists only of the three successive emperors Leo V, Michael II and Theophilos (thus 
making the iconoclast heresy an imperial �����
��A�), while the iconophile one – of Michael, Grap-
toi (who don’t actually participate in any anti-iconoclastic activities��), Methodios, Theodora and 
Michael III.

The central episode of Vita B (the dialogue between Michael and Leo V) is depicted as a key ep-
isode of the whole iconoclast controversy. For Michael and Leo V this meeting is neither a theolog-
ical debate, nor a common trial. It’s rather a duel, and its outcome is crucial for the fate of the whole 
iconoclast policy. While in Vita A Leo V felt only irritation learning about Michael’s approach to 
Constantinople (Vita A 62, 3), in Vita B he feels fear, and the saint’s coming is compared to a storm:
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The emperor, indeed, was frightened at the news of the saint’s arrival. It was as if he had just heard 
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and threatened to issue a sound able to reach every ear …

Too much was at stake in this debate: Leo V “considered one and the same thing to defeat him (scil. 
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ends with Leo V’s death: Michael meets personally neither with Michael II, nor with Theophilos. 
�������&#8����������$��q�����²±����
����q�#�������$�Y�����������±��°������±²���L�������������������
hagiographer not only thoroughly describes the restoration of orthodoxy (Vita A 100, 7–102, 9), but 
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according to Vita A) to other members of the iconophile party. The earlier version contains a special 
chapter dealing with the personality of St. Ioannikios: it was he who, after Michael’s refusal to be-
come a new patriarch, proposed Methodios as an appropriate candidate for the Constantinopolitan 
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see (Vita A 102, 22–104, 12). In Gregoras’ interpretation, it was Michael’s advice that assured Metho-
dios’ election: it happened “due to the saint’s aid and diligence which he showed with everyone and 
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are neglected too: during the audience with Leo V, in Vita A Michael reads Thomas’ letter and thus 
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allusions presented by Michael are prepared in advance and do not actually belong to him, while in 
Vita B Gregoras says nothing about the letter and thus depicts Michael as a skilled theologian and 
polemicist able to think up in no time an irrefutable theological argument.

4. CONCLUSION
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reexamine the controversial question of dating and purpose of Vita B. The only solid termini are tho-
se indicated above: terminus post quem – early spring 1321 (completion of the Chora restoration)�±, 
terminus ante quem – 13 March 1332 (Metochites’ death)�²<�"�������������!��������Y�������L��!�����
an invocatio to the saint, Gregoras explicitly says that the restoration has already been carried out:
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� (Vita B 279, 24–26).
He (scil. Theodoros Metochites) demolished to the ground everything that remained from the 
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made the construction much more beautiful than before.

Gregoras praises Metochites for piety (F��=(���), nobility (�a�¨����), wisdom ($�F��) comparable 
L������������X�!�����`���������$�$&��!����#8������8��#�����L������Y�����������������<��������������
certainly not portrayed as deceased, e.g. he is not referred to as ���³����.
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���|���������#����!����$����������%�$q#����!�������?�q��±����. Taking into consideration the lack 
of any direct references, we should base our reasoning on more subtle features of the text. Who is 
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old tutor – now in disgrace – and entrusted with the mission of guarding the most valuable Chora’s 
possession – the books��c�����������8��������#����8��&��
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b	)��"�
�	´ Vita B 279, 22).
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that time Gregoras was entrusted with a diplomatic mission to the Serbian king and was not actually 
present in Constantinople for several months��. The year 1327 is not likely to be an appropriate period 
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 Nikephoros Gregoras’ Vita of St. Michael the Synkellos ���
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Andronikos II and Andronikos III when Metochites’ position was already becoming very unstable��. 
Such references would have been highly probable since other Gregoras’ hagiographical composi-
tions abound with political hints and allusions and were even employed as a means of propaganda 
against his religious adversaries��.

The tone of Vita B suggests that it was composed during the relatively peaceful period of 1321–
1326 on the instigation of the Chora’s brethren in order to promote the veneration of its saint-abbot90 
whose relics were still extant and worshipped91��
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other prominent church writers. Another equally important task was to celebrate the renovation of 
the monastery recently carried out by its ktetor Theodoros Metochites.

Thus Vita B is one of the earliest Gregoras’ hagiographical compositions92 and as such gives us 
an opportunity to have an insight into a workshop of a young literatus entrusted with an important 
task of retelling a rich in details and highly informative, but heterogeneous and self-contradictory 
text with loose structure that should have seemed to him (and to his sponsors as well) not a proper 
Y�������[�!�#�&#��������������������
&����8�����Y����!���������� �������#����� �L������*��� �������
independent cults. The weak points of Vita A in Gregoras’ eyes are obvious: it claims to have a 
protagonist, but the hagiographer easily abandons him to devote eight successive chapters to other 
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information and unnecessary repetitions, whereas some episodes seem to have been narrated twice93. 
Consequently, Gregoras made three obligatory steps to transform this text into a composition satis-
fying all requirements of a proper Vita et certamen:

• to praise one protagonist (Michael the Synkellos) and vituperate one anti-hero (Leo V) transfor-
ming their encounter into a turning point of the story,

• ������#����������8������������$�!����!����������������������
��������`��8����������#�q�$�����!�����#�
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• to omit unnecessary or outdated factual details replacing them with psychological characteristics, 
depictions of emotions and dramatic dialogues.
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structure and a clear system of characters (protagonist – anti-hero – secondary characters – unnamed 
episodic personages), while on the other hand, it became much simpler and more predictable.

The transformation of a proto-Vita of Michael the Synkellos and the Graptoi brothers (it should 
have seemed to Gregoras to bear the title of Michael’s Vita only by accident!) into a proper Vita et 
certamen of Michael is close to the transformation of the Vita of Constantine the Great (BHG 364) 
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and neglect towards exact chronology94. Still, Gregoras obviously didn’t think of this process in such 
terms, since he didn’t change the title of Vita B into �=��� or *���	��&	-��~������9

On the other hand, the author of Vita B was not a historian yet: he did not feel necessary to turn 
to any complementary ancient sources and compare different accounts of the events in order to es-
tablish the historical truth96. Moreover, it seems that Gregoras’ aesthetic principles – let alone the 
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what he thought to be historical reality): if a proper Vita must have only one climax, the persecutions 
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composition require only one anti-hero, every mention of the iconoclast patriarchs must be excluded 
and the heresy of iconoclasm must acquire a purely imperial origin. Thus, the demands of literary 
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